
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item F
July 18, 2011

ci tyofnovi.org

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corporation for the 2010
Capital Preventative Maintenance - Phase 2 project in the amount of $16,344.76

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division
~ @i 0

CITY MANAGER APPROVA : j/'~

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 16,344.76
AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 200,000 (Design and Construction)
LINE ITEM NUMBER 202-202.00-866.500 (Major Road CPM)

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The 2010 Capital Preventative Maintenance Program-Phase 2 project included lower
cost preventative treatments to preserve the life of several road segments and resulted in
increased PASER ratings on 1,850 feet or 0.35 miles of major roads. Major road segments
included in the contract were: Venture Drive; Trans-X Drive, West Park Drive; and Old Novi
Road. The construction contract was awarded to Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corporation at
the September 27,2010 City Council meeting in the amount of $156,025.

staff worked with the City's consulting engineer for this project, URS Corporation (URSj to
administer the construction contract, inspect the contractor's work and to submit the
attached documents verifying the final contract payment amount that is due to the
contractor, Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corporation. (Final Pay Estimate No.3; Balancing Work
Change Directive and Balancing Change Order No.2, attached). The City Attorney has
reviewed the documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Kudla's
June 29, 2011 letter, attached).

There were two (2) approved change orders resulting in a net increase of $17,083.26 to the
construction contract. The first change order was approved administratively on January
24, 2011 for an increase of $9,395.76 to add quantities to the existing contract items that
reflected field measurements. The second change order resulted in an increase of
$7,687.50 to add an item to pay the contractor for unused inspector "crew days". The
contractor had originally bid twenty-nine (29) crew days, yet only used 16.5. The approved
change orders resulted in a final contract price of $180,832.79.



RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corporation
for the 2010 Capital Preventative Maintenance - Phase 2 project in the amount of
$16,344.76.

1 2 Y N
Mayor Landry
Mayor Pro Tem Gaff
Council Member Fischer
Council Member Maraolis

1 2 Y N
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt
Council Member Wrobel



July 4,2011

Mr. Aaron Staup, PE - Construction Engineering Coordinator
City of Novi
Department of Public Services
26300 Delwal Road
Novi, MI 48375-3024

Reference: Final Pay Estimate
2010 Capital Preventative Maintenance - Major Roads Project, Phase 2
DRS Project Number 12942682

Dear Mr. Staup:

Attached is the Final Pay Estimate for the 20 10 Capital Preventative Maintenance - Major
Roads Project, Phase 2. We recommend a FINAL payment to the contractor, Pro Line
Asphalt Paving Corp., in the amount 0[$16,344.76.

Please contact myself or Jason Fisher at (248) 521-9522 if you have any questions or wish to
discuss the project.

Sincerely,

URS Corporation Great Lakes

Sean Kelsch P,E.
Project Manager

cc: Brian Coburn, City of Novi

l'RS Corporation

3950 Spaw.s Drive, SE
Grand Rapids, MI 49546

ie: 131.6,574,8500

cax: 616.578542



PROJECT: 2010 CPM - Phase 2

CITYOFNOVI

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.:

26300 Defwaf Drive

Novi, Michigan 48375

Tel: (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

FINAL

OWNER: City of Novi
45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

ENGINEER: URS Corporation
27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000
Southfield, Michigan 48034

CONTRACTOR: Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp.
11797 29 Mile Road
Washington, Michigan 48095

CONTRACT AMOUNT

ORIGINAL:

REVISED:

$

$

163,749.53

180,832.79

COMPLETION DATE

ORIGINAL: December 4, 2010

REVISED:

DATES OF ESTIMATE

FROM:

TO:

December 2,2010

June 3, 2011

SECTION 1. COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

CONTRACT ITEMS (OriginaO CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
Item

No. Description of Item Unit Quantity. CosUUnit ToiaIAmt· QuanUly CostlUnit TotalAmt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %

0 Constr. Insoectlon "Crew Dav" EA 29 $ 615.00 $ 17,835.00 29.jX) $ 615.00 $ 17,835.00 . 16.50 $ 10,147.50 57%

l' ·Pavemeclt:Rem0vaU SY 12B3: $ 1M3, '$' 20:15&89· 2.446:47 '$ 8:8", $, 21',602::iS- !2414$47 :$' 21,602:33' 1"00%· -
2 Cone. Pavement wi InteQral Curb SY 845 $ 42.34 $ 35,777.2/J 956.00 $ 42.34 $ 40,477.04 956.00 $ 40,477.04 100%

3 Aooreoate Base, 6 inch SY 2283 $ 4.85 $ 11,072.55 1257.80 $ 4.85 $ 6,100.33 1257.80 $ 6,100.33 100%

4 Conc. Pavement Reoair SY 8B3 $ 46.06 $ 40,670.98 943.80 $ 46.06 $ 43,471.43 943.80 $ 43,471.43 100%

5 Cold MillinQ HMA Surface SY 512 $ 9.85 $ 4,940.80 569.00 $ 9.65 $ 5,490.85 569.00 $ 5,490.85 100%

6 HMA,4C Ton 215 $ 88.97 $ 19,128.55 251.93 $ 8897 $ 22:414.21 251.93 $ 22,414.21 100%

7 HMA,2C Ton 68 $ 88.97 $ 6,049.96 87.2/J $ 88.97 $ 7,767.08 87.2/J $ 7,767.08 100%

8 Dr. Structure Cover, Ad'. Case 1 EA 2 $ 620.98 $ 1,241.96 3.00 $ 620.98 $ 1,862.94 3.00 $ 1,862.94 100%

9 Point-Up Drainage Structure EA 2 $ 141.14 $ 282.28 4.00 $ 141.14 $ 564.56 4.00 $ 564.56 100%

10 Joint Repair. Detail 7 FT 100 $ 3.63 $ 363.00 $ 3.63 $

11 Joint Repair, Detail 8 FT 100 $ 10.33 $ 1,033.00 $ 10.33 $

12 Shoulder, CIII Ton 10 $ 2/J.68 $ 2/J6.80 $ 2/J.68 $

13 Underdrain, 6 inch FT 420 $ 11.57 $ 4,859.40 478.00 $ 11.57 $ 5,52JJ.46 478.00 S 5.52JJ.46 100%·

14 Looo Deteclor EA 3 $ 1,693.57 $ 5.080.71 3.00 $ 1,693.57 $ 5,080.71 3.00 $ 5,080.71 100%

15 Surface Restoration LS 1 $ 1,129.05 $ 1,129.05 1.00 $ 1,129.05 $ 1,129.05 1 $ 1,129.05 1.00 $ 1,129.05 100%

16 Maintaining Traffic LS 1 $ 1,364.86 $ 1,364:86 1.00 $ 1,354.86 $ 1,364.86 1.00 $ 1,364.86 100%

17 Pavement Markings LS 1 $ 2,574.24 $ 2,574.24 1.00 $ 2,574.24 $ 2,574.24 1.00 $ 2,574.24 100%

Alternate B Bid

18 Pavement Reinforcement Fabric SY 1227 $ 6.25 $ 7,668.75 1227.00 $ 6.25 $ 7,668.75 1227.00 $ 7,668.75 100%

19 Maintaining Traffic LS 1 $ 56.45 $ 5645 1.00 $ 5645 $ 56.45 1.00 $ 5645 100%

20 Unused Inspector Days Bonus EA 12.50 $ 615.00 $ 7,687.50 12.5 $ 7,687.50 12.50 $ 7.687.50 100%

TOTAL THIS SHEET $ 163,749.53 180,832.79 8,816.55 180,832.79 100%



Section 2.

CITY OF NOVI 26300 Delwal Drive
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

PROJECT: 2010 CPM - Phase 2

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

Original Contract Amount: $ 163,749.53 CHANGE ORDERS

Change Orders:

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date:

Total Cost of Work Performed to Date:

MINUS Retainage:
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date

This Pay
Net AmI. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date:

PLUS Value of Materials Stored at Close of Period:

Subtotal:

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments:
1 $ 154,273.96
2 $ 10,214.07
3 $
4 $
5 $
6 $
7 $
8 $
9 $

10 $

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT:

$

$

$

0% $
16.5 $

$

$

$

$

1$

17,083.26

180,832.79

180,832.79

180,832.79

180,832.79

164,488.03

16,344.761

Date
January 24,2011

June 3, 2011

January 0, 1900

January 0, 1900

January 0, 1900

January 0, 1900

January 0, 1900

January 0, 1900

January 0, 1900

January 0, 1900

January 0, 1900

January 0, 1900

January 0, 1900

TOTAL:

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$

Amount
9,395.76
7,687.50

17,083.26



CITYOFNOVI 26300 Delwal Drive
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

Section 3.

PROJECT: 2010 CPM - Phase 2
APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT

NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that: (1) Any previous progress payments received from
OWNER on amount of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge
in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications
for Payment; (2) title to all Work, materials, and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise
listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and
clear of all leins, claims, security interest, and encumberences (except sllch as are covered by Bond
acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such lein, claim security interest, or
encumberence); end (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with
the Contract Documents and not defective as that term is defined in the Contract Documents.

um, Senior Civil Engineer

$;1L

By:

Gated·:

Dated:

CI

By:

u/~/(1Date:

Date:



~
BALANCING

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE No. 2

.. ftyo1"novi.ore

IProject: 12010 CPM - Phase 2 I
Owner: City of Novi Engineer: URS Corporation

26300 Delwal Drive 27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000
Novi, Michigan 48375 Southfield, Michigan 48034
(248) 735-5632

Contractor: Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp.
1179729 Mile Road
Washington, Michigan 48095

IDrafted Date: I June 3,2011 I
Reasoning: Add Item to pay contractor bonu s for Unused inspector days.

._-_.

EXisting Contract Items
Contract Price

Item No. Item Description Unit Unit Price Quantitv Add Deduct

Subtotals $0.00 $0.00

Total $0.00
Page 1 of 2



---

_.:New Contract Items
Contract Price

Item No. Item Description .- Unit Unit Price Quantity Add Deduct
20 Unused Inspector Days Bonus - EA $615.00 12_5 $7,687.50

..

. - -

-
~.. .-
-_..-
..-
~~-_.

..._~.~.

_.- -

_.

-_..-

Subtotals $7,687.50 $0.00

Total $7,687.50

-.
Estimated Increase/Decrease in Contta·et Price $7,687.50
Original Contract Amount

~---
$163,749.53

Sum of Previous Approved Change Ot~~rs $9,395.76
Estimated Revised Contract Amount $180,832.79

*Final approved amounts in Contract Price must be formalized by way of a Change Order;
especially any that exceed the Original Contract Price or 10% of the Contract Price, in sum.

~~~ .---"'

A"epted By, cl:1~ ~ Date: r.t/f.p!1l
Pro-Lin~phalt Paving~

I

Prepared By: .-._.-. Date:

""/C&p 1:"" 'E

7/~/))RecommendedB~'OU(~... ,,,,jJ. Date:
Aaro J. Stt construf!on Engineer I

7/ej;1Approved By: ~ .1tn., Date:
" Brtin Cpilln. P.E., City Engineer

Page 2 of2



2
BALANCING

CHANGE ORDER No.
-----'---

~
cityofnO\lI.or

IProject: 12010 CPM - Phase 2

IOwner: City of Novi
26300 Delwal Drive
Novi, Michigan 48375
(248) 735-5632

IEngineer: URS Corporation
27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000
Southfield, Michigan 48034

IContractor: Pro-Line Asphalt Paving CofPoration
11797 29 Mile Road
Washington, Michigan 48095

IDrafted Date: Jub$_~, 2011

IDescription/Reasoning: Create Item for toiltractor to be paid bonus for unused inspector days.

To the Contractor: You are hereby directed to comply with the changes to the contract documents.
This change order reflects work completed 5r anticipated. Documentation supporting these changes
are on file with the City of Novi's Enginee~. Current project plans and specifications will be adhered to
unless specifically changed by this change order document.

ITHE CONTRACT AMOUNT SHALL BE C}JANGED BY THE SUM OF: $7,687.501

IORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $163,749.531

ISUM OF PREVIOUS APPROVED CHAf\lQlJ;: ORDERS: $9,395.761

IREVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $180,832.791

THE CHANGES ADDRESSED BY THISGHANGE ORDER HEREBY iNCREASE THE CONTRACT
TIME BY: I 0 IDay(s) to [] Substantial or [] Final Completion

Date: Le IIf I II

Prepared By: Date:

7)~bJRecommended By: Date:
i

Approved By: Date: ?It/; )
I I



CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF MICHIGAN )
) §

County of Macomb )

The undersigned Matthew Jones representing Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp. hereby represents

that he (it) was awarded a contract by City of Novi hereinafter called the Contractor , to

furnish all labor and materials in accordance with the terms and conditions of URS Job No. 12942682

and the undersigned further represents that the subject work has reached substantial completion.

The undersigned hereby warrants that all of his (its) indebtedness arising by reason of the said contract

has been fully paid or satisfactorily secured, and that all claims from subcontractors and others for labor

and material used in accomplishing this said project, as well as all other claims arising from performance

of said contract, have been fully paid or satisfactorily settled. The undersigned further agrees that if any

such claim for work performed before November 30, 2010 should hereafter arise, he (it) shall assume

responsibility for the same immediately upon request to do so by the Owner.

The undersigned, for a valuable consideration, does further hereby waive, release and relinquish any and

all claims or right of lien which the undersigned now has or may hereafter acquire upon the subject

premises for labor and materials used in accomplishing said project by the Contractor. The release of

this Affidavit is applicable to the work completed before November 30, 2010 and is conditioned on final

payment of Eight Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Seven Dollars and 26/100 ($8,657.26) being received

from the Owner. Additional work performed on said project is subject to additional payments to the

Contractor and shall not be integrated under this waiver.

This affidavit is given with full knowledge of the facts, on this 2nd day of May, 2011.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public

in and for MACOMB County, Michigan this

2nd day of _~M!.!;A~Y~ _

~QUA11RQ'Bh-vi
0Jf-P ~-Ilo- \~ U·



CONSENT OF
SUla:']'v COMPA1\Y
TO FINAL PAYMENT
AlA DOCUM ENT m07

Owner
Architcct
Contractor
Surcty
Othcr

X Bond No. 1214979

PH.f),fEeT: 2010 Capital Preventative Maintenance Major Roads Project Phase 2
(name, address)

TO: (Owner)

City of Novi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375

CONTRACTOR:
Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corporation
11797 29 Mile Road
Washington, MI 48095

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT ~O:

CONTRACT FOR: 2010 Capital Preventative
Maintenance Major Roads
Project Phase 2

CONTRACT J)ATI<~:

....... - __--~~-~_.._~~~~~~~~~~-
In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Chvner and the Contractor as indicated above, the
Old Republic Insurance Company
400 North Executive Drive, Suite 306
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53008 ,SURETY COM.!'ANY

on bond of (here insert name anti a<!,\r'c", of CnnllaC!Or)
Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corporation .
11797 29 Mile Road
Washington, Michigan 48095 ,CONTRACTOR,

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not
relieve the Surety Company of any of its obligations to (here inmt narnc and add!'csi: of O\\'I1~r)

City of Novi
45175 West Ten Mile Road ,O\VNER,
Novi, Michigan 48375

as set finth in the said Surety Company's ballet

IN Vy':lNES~ WHEREOF,
the Surety Company has hereunto sct its hand this 27th clay of April, 2011

Surety Company
Oid Republic Insurance Company

\ ~
~~~~ 1~0.:::,J\J.~U~~~~

Signature of j\UHH.R1Z('d RCpl"C5entat~ve

Mi~~eIle K. B~~ch(.ll~ Attorney=In=¥.~.
Title

~OTE: Thj~-i~·1Tn is t·~} t)~·"~~'·~d II a cornpanion dOClt1ll~lH to AlA DOCU\:1FNT C70(>., C()l\-TR~\-CTOR}S ~1\FFIDAV1T ()F PAY!vlENT OF
DLHTS AND CL~; 'S, Current l.'dition

AD\ DOCiJ\fFNT C1707'CONSEKJ cii: SURFT~-;-('Oj\1PAN);-TO F;Nl\[.PAYM1;>rr·,\PR1L 1970 Li;riro)'h\l,\;~ .
PAGE
~>1970'TI1F A!vlERfC/\N lNSlJTUTF OF ARCHITECTS. r735 NEW 'r'URK. AVE, I\W. WASlliNGTON, D.C. 20006

ONJ.'



***

** *** ** L
*

REP
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESi:: PRES~NTS: That OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY, a Pennsylvania stock insurance corporation, does
make, constitute and appoint:. ' .

THOMAS:R GUY, PAUL M HURLEy,'MI~~~L D LECHNER, ROBERT D HEUER,MARqARET
M KOHLCiFF,MARK T MADDEN, RtlGER: W BtASER, MICHELLE K BUECHEL, 'C.A.J()HNSON,
KRIS~y~(:~.<LAN.GBEEN,·-·OF. TRbY~ MI" ,. . T •

its true and laWful Attqrney(s)-in-Fact, with full power a.l'1d ~uthority, not exceeding $20,000,OQQ,Jor and on behalf of the Company as sutety, to execute
and deliver and affix the seal of the Company thereto' (if a §~al i~ required)i bonds, undertakings~ recognizances or other written obligaticins in the nature
thereof, (other than self-insurance workers compensation ,bonds guaranteeing payment of benefits, asbestos abatement contract bonds: waste manage-
ment bonds, hazardous waste remediation bonds or black lung bonds), as follows: ..

ALL WRITT,EN ,INSTRUMENTS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED AN AGGREGATE. 9F ...
SIX MILLION DOLJ:.ARS ($6,000,000) -------------------------- FOR.f\.NY SIN.GLE
OBLH3ATIQN, ~EGARpLESS 'OF THE NUMBER OF INSTRUMENTS ISSUED FOR THE OBLIGAT~ON.

and to bind OLD REPUBLICINSURAi\JCE COMPANY thereby, and all of theactsof s.C!id Ailbrneys-fn-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are ratified and
Confirmed. Thiii,dpcumen(is nofvalid'unll:l~~printedQn colored backgrouncj ar.lqis rn~jti-colored.This appointrpenUs rpadeunderand by authority of
tl1.eboafd of directors ai a meeting held oq. May 12, 2019, This Power of AttorneYis:sjgned and sealed by facsimile under and bY the authority of the

. following resolutions adopted by the b()ard of direCtors orihe OLD REPUBLIC iNSURANCE COMPANY on May 12, 2010. '.
.':', .' . .- .': '; : . " .

RESOLVED FURTHER, t~at the chairm~n, p'resiqent or any vice president of the Company's surety division, in conjunction with the secretary or
any assistant secretary of the CompCiny,be.and hereby are authorized and directed to execute and deliver, to such, persons as such officers of
the Company may deem appropriate;"Powers of Attorney in the form presented to and attached to the minutes of this meeting, authorizing such
persons to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the Company to bonds, undertakings, recognizances, and suretyship obligations of all kinds,
other than bail bonds, bank depository bonds, mortgage deficiency bonds, mortgage guaranty Bonds, guarantees of Installment paper and note
guaranty bonds. The said officers may revoke any Power of Attorney previously granted to any such person. The authority of any Power of
Attorney granted by any such officer of the Company as aforesaid shall not exceed twenty million dollars ($20,000,000.00), except (a) bonds
required to be filed as open penal!Y,bc;>nds, and (b) bonds filed with any court or governmental authority requiring an unlimited penalty in bonds
filed in that court.·' ..

RESOLVI;D FURTHa{, tha(any bond;,:~nd.¢rtaking,recognizance, or suretyship obligation sball be valid imd binding upon ttie Company
(i) when signed by thephairman, president or.any vice president of the CompanY's sJi~ty<;Jivision and attested .and sealed (if a seal be

required)by any se'cretaryprassjstantseqetary;or, '" .. . .
(ii) wl1~n si~nedby a duly authorized Attcirneycfn-F~Ct arid sealed with the seal of th~C6mpClny(if a seal be required).

RESOLV~Q fURTHER, that the signature Of any offi.cer designated above, and the seal Of the Company, may be affixed by facsimile to any'
Power of Attorney or certification thereof aulhorizing'the eke.cylion Clbd delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other 5~retyship
obligations of the Company, and such signature and:seal when !I,O 'used shall have the same force and effect as though manually ~ffixed .

.;:":

, V,ce ~reSldenl '.' .

IN WITNE$SWHERi::OF, OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY has caused thesepresenis to be signed by its proper officer, and its
corporate seali6 be affixed Hiis 30TH day of MARCH, 2011. . ..,

OLD REPUBLIC 'IN~URANCE COMPANY

STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF W~,~KESHA - S$

On this 30TH day of MARCH; . 201i , personally came before me, GERALD C. LEACH and
PHYLLIS M. JOHNSON to me known to be the individuals and officers of the OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY who

executed the above instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, did severally depose and say; that
they are said officers of the corporation aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the above instrument is the seal of the corporation, and that said corporate
seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of the board of directors of said
organization. ~.!-,.!!OIJ" .

/'~~~.) ~.'..",.t!1U,·.'.1.6\;..... 0t.
~..'OClB\.\~.~ \J.\1
"'.'Pi!';;;.'W .~ . Nolary Public .

My cOmmission expires: 12/02/2012

CERTIFICATE ..' , .' '., . .
I, the unde.r!iigrJe<;J. assistant secretary of theOLOREPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY,·il.Pennsylvania corporation, CERTIFYthatlhe f()regoing

and attached Power-orAttorney remains in full force arid has not ~'een revoked; and furthermore, that the Resolutions of the board of directors set forth in
the Power of Attorney, are now in force. . , .

46-5332 2'1 -'I\--' Ae c " \ . '2.0 \. \
j':~~':~~~~~~~;\ Signed and sealed at the City of Brookfield, WI this . day of ---'c-__-'--_

. .~;> /."-O.P'O....... ":\ C" ~

• ~ t'SEA:L'0, o.§
§t<i .,. 11.
\~"d\..~"'l~ ~~~~/~i~.........~f::'r~~~ ..~~~....f

fI'lrfllmlll\\\\\



DecfUE
RIDE

Rider to be attached to and form a part of Bond Number 1214979 I dated the day of

2010 , executed by Old Republic Insurance Company (the "Surety") on

,ehalfof

in favor of

Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corporation

City of Novi

(the ·Principal")

(the "Obligee")

It Is understood and agreed that the penal sum of the attached bond Is hereby decrease from

to

One Hundred Seventy Three Thousand One Hundred Forty Five and 29/100 ($ 173,145.29 ) Dollars

One Hundred Sixty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Seven and 79/100 ($ 162,997.79 ) Dollars

said decreasbeing applicable only as to acts or omissions occurring on or after the _2_9t_h day of

June 2011

ThIs change is effectlve 2_9_th day ofJ_u_n_e _ 2011

The attached bond shall be subject to all of Its terms, conditions and limitations except as herein modified.

Signed, sealed and dated this 2_9_th day of J_u_n_e _ 2011

WITNESS or ATIEST:

PRO-LINE ASPHALT PAVING CORPORATION
(PrincIpal)

By J'1/J/}Zf!..iLY-0YUd!.J~
Name: N(An (:.Jbnc..S

Title: Vre~\ dent

(Seal)

OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY l\

. A f.J)Y-{M . \- . vc~ \B/ VvriAAU-.PJ.}~ '(Seal) '-.
Michelle K. BuecheIAttomey.ln·Fact



** ***D REPU LIe I. SllRA.W~:JiCOMl'j.N\* -----
* POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY, a Pennsylvania stock insurance corporation, does
make, constitute alld appoint:

THOMAS RGUY, PAUL ~ HURLEY, MI¢HAEL D LECHNER, ROBERT D HEUER, MARGARET
M KOHLOFF, MARKT MADDEN, ROGER WBLASER, MICHELLE K BUECHEL, C.A. JOHNSON,
Kll-I STYJ)lM LANGBEEN; .oF TROY, MI .. .

its true a~d laWf~1 Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority, not exceeqlng $20,000,000, for Cjnd on behalf of the Company as surety, to execute
and deliver and affiX the seal of the Company thereto (if a seal Is required), bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature
thereof, (othe/than self-Insurance workers compensation bonds guaranteeing payment of benefits, asbestos abatement contract bonds, waste mamige­
ment bonds, hazardous waste remediation bonds or black lung bonds), as follows:

ALL WRITTEN INSTRUMENTS IN AN AMOUNT NOT·TO. EXCEED AN AGGREGATE OF
SIX MILLION DOLLARS ($6, 000, 000) - - - - - - - - - - - :::.~ -- -~ ~ -- - - - - - - FOR ANY SINGLE
OBr.IGATION; REGARDLESS OF THE NUMBER OF INSTRUMENTS ISSUED FOR THE OBLIGATION.

and to b.ind OLD REP\JBlIC IN~l.iRANCECOMPANY thereby, and all of the acts of said AttornElys-in-Fact, ,pursuantlo th~§e.presents, are ratified and
confirmed. This dOG~inent is nOt valid unless printed on colored background and is multl~t6rored:.This appointment i.s mEide under and by authority of

, the board of directors at a meeting held on May 12, 2010, This Power of Attorney is signed ~nd sealed by facsimile under andby the authority of the
follOWing reso!ution~ adopted by theooard of directors of the OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE, COMPANY on MCly 12, 2010,

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the chairman, pr~sldentor any vice president,of the Company's surety division, in conjunction with the secretaryor
any assistant secretary of.!,he Company, be and hereby are authorized and dlrectl';d to execute and deliver, to such persons <:is such offi'cers of
the Company may deem appropriate, Powers of Attorney in the form presented to and attached to the minutes of this meeting, authorizing such
persons to execute and deliver and'affix iheoSeal onhe Company to bonds, undertakings, recognizances, and suretyship obligatiOns of all kinds,
other than bail bonds, bank depository bonds, mortgage deficiency bonds, mortgage guaranty bonds, guarantees of installment paper and note
guaranty bonds, The said officers may revoke any Power of Attorney previously granted to any such person. The authority of any Power of
Attorney granted by any such officer of the Company as aforesaid shall not exceed twenty million dollars ($20,000,000.00), except (a) bonds
required to be filed as open penalty bonds, and (b) bonds filed with any court or governmental authority requiring an unlimited penalty in bonds
filed in that court,

RESOLVED FURTHER, that 8,I1Y bond, undertaking, recognizance, or suretyship obligation shall be valid and binding uP90 the Company
(I) when signed by the chairman, president or any vice president of the Company's surety division and attested and sealed (If a seal be

required) by any secretary or assistant secretary; or
(ii) when signed by a duly authorizeci'Attorney-ln-Fact and sealed with the seal of the Company (if a seal be required).

. .. . ." .

BESOLVEP FURTHER, thaUhe signature of any officer designated above, and the seal of the Company; may be affixed by faCsimile to any
Power of Attorney or 'certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond., undertciklng, recognizance, or other suretyship
obligations of tlie Company, and such signaiure and seal when .so used shall have the same forc€l,imd effect as though manually affi"ed..

IN WI;NES$'WHEREOF, OLD REPUBLIGINSl,JRANCE COMPANYhas caused these presents to be signed by its proper officer, and its
corporate seql to be affixed this 25TH day qf MAY, 201 i . ' .

~~fVZ.LA~
STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY €IF WAUKESHA - SS

OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY

On this 25TH da,yof MAY, 2011 , personally came before me, . GERALD C, LEACH and
PHYLLIS M: JOHNSON ' to me known to be the individuais arid officers of the OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY who

executed the above instrument,and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, arid being by me duly sworn, did severally depose and say; that
,they are said officers of the corporation aforesalQ, and that the seal affixed to the above instrument is the seal of the corporation, and that said corporate
seal and their signatures as suc'hoffi'cers were duly affixed~hd subscribed to the said Instrument by the authority of the board of directors of said
organization. .... .'. ~J..!t.01tJ. . . ...

!'~o"AJi~'\ . () ~UI I \J)

~~-;,:~~ CJ)lLO !~~L
My commission expires: 12/02/2012

~6 l);)..04 f-/ J) rV--/
Signed alld seaied at the City of Brookfield, WI this~~~~_ day of _----j-_L._._~ _

LLC

CERTIFICATE
I, the undersigned, assistCjnt secreta,ry of the OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY, a Pennsylvania corporation, CERTIFY that the foregoing

and attached Power of Attorney 'remains 'in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore, that the Resolutions of ihe board 'of directors set forth in
the Power of Attorney, are now in force,

46 - 5332 '1\\1,,;1111111"/111.

~",...~ ~~_~4;"'''''~1
/.<v"'>' '.~ ",,,,~~ \
?"'f 1\.;.(,0 -''''b\ ~.s.

~~( SEAL ,1;i
~ ~\'4,..U.\." /~ ~
~~" 0 ~"" ._' .....~..'"f',.:;l

....'I..: ""'''IYL'''''· \,...,,,,
J"III'"t lllltll\\\\I\"



)- ..'flit:

APr,: 20/:

PR0-U IE SPHALr

PRO-LINE ASPHALT

PARTIAL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
(Printed under the authority of the Construction Lien Act, PA 497 of 1980, as amended)

IJWe have a contract with PRO-LINE ASPHALT PAVING CORP. to
provide:

Concrete

for the improvement of the property described as:

2010 Novi Capital Preventative Maintenance
Novi, Michigan

PLA Job Number NOV-IO-042

and hereby waive my/our construction lien to the amount of $3,903.65 for labor/materials
provided through 12/30/10.

Total amount received on this project to date: $74,169.37

This waiver, together with all previous waivers, if any d-oos ~cover all
amounts due to me/us for contract improvements provided through the ate shown above.

Goretski Construction Company
4850 South Hill Road
Milford, MI 48381-3936

(Print Name)

Signed on: L/ -/3 -II

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS, RETAIN A COpy



'PRO-LINE ASPHALT',

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
(Printed under the authority of the Construction Lien Act, PA 497 of 1980, as amended)

My/our contract with Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp. to provide:

Area Reflective Crack Control Treatment

for the improvement of the property described as:

2010 Novi Capital Preventative Maintenance
Novi, Michigan

PLA Job Number NOV-:D.O-042

has been fully paid and satisfied, my/our construction lien rights against such property,
the owner, engineer or Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp., are hereby waived and released.

Print Name

Signed on '""3~~' ~
Date

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS, RETAIN A COpy !(ECEIVEC

IVIAR 2011

PRO-LINE ASPHAU

11797 29 Mile Road. Washington, MI 48095 (586) 752-7730 Voice. (586) 752-9745 Fax



PRO·LINE ASPHALT, .

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
(Printed under the authority of the Construction Lien Act, PA 497 of 1980, as amended)

My/our contract with Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp. to provide:

Traffic Control

for the improvement of the property described as:

2010 Novi Capital Preventative Maintenance
Novi, Michigan

PLA Job Number NOV-10-042

has been fully paid and satisfied, my/our construction lien rights against such property,
the owner, engineer or Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp., are hereby waived and released,

Spartan Banicading & Traffic Control
1560 Cedar St.reet
Holt., MI48842

~J/J~
Signature ot hen claImant

, /?" . ;,' 1-/£/JL/
P 'II1~ '/ ',' I

Signed all n£~~.fl"'i{ \'-/
-- ~ 'to.

Date

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORM:S, RETAIN A COpy

ECdVED

~rn 2 .,"
W 'LOll

c'Ro.UNE ASP,YA l)

11797 29 Mile Road. Washington, MI 48095 (586) 752-7730 Voice. (586) 752-9745 Fax



PRO-LINE ASPHALT

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
(printed under the authority of the Construction Lien Act, PA 497 of 1980, as amended)

My/our contract with Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp. to provide:

Pavement Marking

for the improvement of the property described as:

2010 Novi Capital Preventative Maintenance
Novi, Michigan

PLA Job Number NOV-IO-042

has been fully paid and satisfied, my/our construction lien rights against such property,
the owner, engineer or Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp., are hereby waived and released.

P. K. Contracting, Inc.
1965 Barrett
Troy, MI 48084

'r~ d tJ 1TLlLJ-
Signature of lien claimant 0

WI cole brillJ-
~ame

Signed on 8."2 jd.OII
Dat

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS, RETAIN A COpy

11797 29 Mile Road. Washington, MI 48095 (586) 752-7730 Voice. (586) 752-9745 Fax



PRO-LINE ASPHALT

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
(Printed under the authority of the Construction Lien Act, PA 497 of 1980, as amended)

My/our contract with Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp. to provide:

Electrical

for the improvement of the property described as:

2010 Novi Capital Preventative Maintenance
Novi, Michigan

PLA Job Nmnber NOV-10-042

has been fully paid and satisfied, my/our construction lien rights against such property,
the owner, engineer or Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp., are hereby waived and released.

J. Ranck Electric, Inc.
1993 Gover Parkway
Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858

Signature of lien claimant

Signed on Print77~ Ie I

Date

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS, RETAIN A COpy

·CFO

RECEIVE

JAN't201';

1179729 Mile Road. Washington, MI 48095

PRO-UNE ASPHALT

(586) 752-7730 Voice. (586) 752-9745 Fax



PRO-LINE ASPHALT-

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
(Printed under the authority of the Construction Lien Act, PA 497 of 1980, as amended)

My/our contract with Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp. to provide:

21AA Crushed Concrete

for the improvement of the property described as:

2010 Novi Capital Preventative Maintenance
Novi, Michigan

PLA Job Number NOV-10-042

has been fully paid and satisfied, my/our construction lien rights against such property,
the owner, engineer or Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Cotp., are hereby waived and released.

A & E Agg. Of Canton, Inc.
3448 West Eleven Mile Road
Berkley; MI 48072

PlintName .

Signed on~J2lsd 'Zi) 'I \
I D~te

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS, RETAIN A COPY

RECEIVED

JAN 0 Z011

PRO-UNE ASPHAU

1179729 Mile Road. Washington, MI 48095 (586) 752-7730 Voice. (586) 752-9745 Fax



PRO-LINE ASPHAL1

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
(printed under the authority of the ConstnJction Lien Act, PA 497 of 1980, as amended)

My/our contract with Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp. to provide:

Trucking

for the improvement of the property described as:

2010 Novi Capital Preventative Maintenance
Novi, Michigan

PLA Job Number NOv-10-M2

has been fully paid and satisfied, my/our construction Hen rights against such property,
the owner, engineer or Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Cotp., are heteby waived and released.

N & J Ttl1cking
20941 Napier Rd.
Northville, MI 48167 !!
~~17YiAt4,;J

Sighat-0re of lien claimant .

/v Itfvty' IJ/) ff:j2 C;(jC:: 1'/
Ifrint Name :

Signed all /-) ~.2-%~ jZJ
I

Date

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS, RETAIN A COpy

RECEIVEr

JAN 0 2011

PRO-LINE ASPHALT

1179729 Mile Road. Washington, MI 48095 (586) 752-7730 Voice. (586) 752-9745 Fax



PRO-LINE ASPHALT

FULL UNC()NDITIONAL WAIVER
(Printed under the authority of the' Con~:lnJclion U(;)1 Act, \'/\ <11)7 of 19l)O, us WllClHlcd)

:My/our contract with Pl"o-Linc Asphalt Paving Corp. to provide:

Pipe / Culvert

for the improvement of the property described as:
!

2010 NQvi Capit.al Prevent.at.ive Maintenance
NQvi, Michigan

PLA ,Job Numher NOV-JO-042

lias been fully paid iltl(\ satisfied, my/our construction lien rights against slIch property,
the owner, engineer or Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp., are hereby waived and released.

If!) Supply
PO Box 91036
Chicago, IL 60603-10%

Signed on _ 1:2. _:2.';-10
Dal",

DO NOT SlGN BLANK on INCOMI'LKfE FORMS, RETAIN A COpy

RECEIVED

JAN () 2011

PRO-U/\lE .~ SPI-!IILT



PRO-LINE ASPHAI)(

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
(Printed under the authority of the Construction Lien Act, PA 497 of 1980, as amended)

My/our contract with Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp. to provide:

Bonds

for the improvement of the property described as:

2010 Novi Capital Preventative Maintenance
Novi, Michigan

PLA Job Number Nov~10-042

has been fully paid and satisfied, my/our construction lien rights against such property,
the owner, engineer or Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp., are hereby waived and released.

Guy Hutley Blaser & Heuer
1080 Kirts Blvd.
Suite 500
Troy, MI 48084

~
Print Name

Signed on 'b'-~J - /L:>
Date

. DO NOT SiGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS, RETAIN A COpy

RECEIVED

JAN 0 3 2011

1179729 Mile Road. Washington, MI 48095

PRO-LINE ASPHALT

(586) 752-7730 Voice. (586) 752-9745 Fax



PRO~LINE ASPHALT

li'U'LL Ul~C ITIONAL VAlVE

My/our contract with Pm·Line Asphalt Paving Corp. to provide:

ASJ>ll~lt Matcrhds

for the improv men! of the propcr1y described as:

20"10 Novi Capital P,'evcntative Maintcnnnn'
NO'vi, Mkhigan

I)LA Job Numl.ll'r NOV-10-042

has been fuJIy paid an salisfied, my/uur construction lien rights against such property.
t.he owner, engineer or Pro-l,iut" Asphalt p.wing Corp., ,lre hereby waive 1(mel I\Je\iscd.

Ajax Mall.~ri;)1s COlvoration
Altn: Debbie
PO Box 7()5~

Troy. Ivll 48007

......,
.(

Prilli N:m)('

Signed (In __.__ ~ ) • -7-,; ...__
Dal ..

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR 1i\(:OMPLETE FOrti\IS. REI'AIN ,\ ('OI'Y

, ~ECEIVE

N(J 20ft

'117,7 ?9 Mile Road.. ";Asllin 1011, MI 480%

o.UI\Jf ASPHALT

(5Ho) T::J2-j 7:iO Voir.t~. (!j8G) 752·9745 Fa~(



PRO·LINE ASPHAL~f:,

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
(Printed under the autJlOrity of the Construction Lien Act, PA 497 of 1980, as amended)

My/our contract with Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp. to provide:

Topsoil

for the improvement of the property described as:

2010 Novi Capital Preventative Maintenance
Novi, Michigan

PLA Job Number NOV-10-042

has been fully paid and satisfied, my/our constructio111ien rights against such property,
the owner, engineer or Pro-Line Asphalt Paving CO"ll., are hereby waived and released.

Messina Trucking, Inc.
6386 Aubul11 Road
Utica, M148317-5202

·l)L
Signature f lien claimant

s:koLitW '). Mc-s&~ ~I'':
Print Name .....A

Signed 011 I a./ af i 0
Date

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS, RETAIN A COPY

RECEIVED

JAN 032011

1179729 Mile Road. Washington, MI 48095 (586) 752-7730 Voice. (586) 752-9745 Fax



PRO-LINE ASPHALW

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
(printed under the authority of the Construction Lien Act.< PA 497 of 1980, as amended)

My/our contract with Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp. to provide:

2lAA Crushed Concrete

for the improvement of the property described as:

2010 Novi Capital Preventative Maintenance
Novi, Michigan

PLA Job Number NOV-10-042

has been fully paid and satisfied, my/our construction lien rights against such property,
the owner, engineer or Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp., are hereby waived and released.

GBM Recycled Concrete Co
7644 Whitmore Lake Road
Brighton! MI 48116

Print Name

Signed on \.). d-J- I J
Date

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR IJ.~COMPLETEFORMS, RETAIN A COpy

RECEIVED

JAN 0 3 2011

PRO-LINE ASPHALT

1179729 Mile Road. Washington, MI 48095 (586) 752-7730 Voice. (586) 752-9745 Fax



PRO-LINE ASPHALT"

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
(printed under the authOlity of the Construction Lien Act, PA 497 of 1980, as amended)

My/our contract with Pro~Lillle Asphalt Paving Corp. to provide:

Construction Sweeping

for the improvement of the property descIibed as:

2010 Novi Capital Preventative Manntenance
Novi, Michigan

PLA Job Nwnber NOV-10-042

has been fully paid and satisfied, my/ouf construction lien rights against such property,
the owner, engineer Of Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp., are hereby waived and released.

The SweepMaster, me.
2248 Stal' Court
Rochester Hills, MI 48309

Signed on Print NaID!Z-/2 7IttJ
Date

DO NOt SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FOR1\1S, RETAIN A COpy
RECEIVED

JAN 0320')

PRO-LINE ASI' .1'

11797 29 Mile Road. Washington, MI 48095 (586) 752-7730 Voice. (586) 752-9745 Fax



PRO·LINE ASPHALT

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
(printed under the authority of the Construction Lien Act, PA 497 of 1980, as amended)

My/our contract with Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp. to provide:

Trucking

for the improvement of the property described as:

2010 Novi Capital Preventative Maintenance
Novi, Michigan

PLA Job Number NOv-10-042

has been fully paid and satisfied, my/our construction lien rights against such property,
the owner, engineer or Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp., are hereby waived and released.

!ronman Trucking
1508029 Mile Road
Washington, MI 48094

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORlVlS, RETAIN A COpy
, ECErVED

NOV 292010

PRO-UNF AvPliAU

11797 29 Mile Road. Washington, MI 48095 (586) 752-7730 Voice. (586) 752-9745 Fax



SECREST

sw June 29, 2011

WARDLE

30903 Northwcswm Highway
1'.0. Bo!d040

Fmmington mus, Ml 48333-3040
Tel: 24H-851-95lJO
va.'<:: 248-851.2158

v"'\Vw.scc['estwnrd]c~com

Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department
City ofNovi
45175 West Ten MiIe Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

ElJzubeth M. Kudln
Direct: 248-539-2846

blrndln@sccrestwurdle.com

Re: 2010 Capital Preventative Maintenance, Phase 2
Pro-Line Asphalt Paving CO/po
Our File No. 55142 NOV

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents for the 2010
Capital Preventative Maintenance, Phase 2 Contract:

.. Change Order No.2
G Application for Final Payment
• Maintenance and Guarantee Bond and Rider
lit Waivers ofLien
III Consent of Surety to final payment
lit Contractor's Sworn Statement

Subject to the approval of the Final Pay Estimate by City staff and/or consultant
the closing documents appear to be in order.

It is our understanding that Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp., will provide its full
unconditional waiver of lien at the time it picks up the final payment.

Clay Pearson, City Mana r
Kathy Smith-Roy, Finane lrector
Marina Neumaier, Assistant Finance Director
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire

EMK.
C:

Please let us know if you need anything additional or if you have any questions
regarding the above, please do not hesitate all.

COUNSIrLORS AT LAW


	URS Letter - Re:  Final Pay Estimate
	Application for Final Payment
	Contractor's Affidavit
	Insurance
	Waivers

